

Attorneys at Law Regulatory & Governmental Consultants 101 West McCarty,Suite 215 Jefferson City, MO 65101 Telephone: (573) 636-6758 Fax: (573) 636-0383

James M. Fischer Larry W. Dority

April 26, 2000

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

1

FILED² APR 2 5 2000 Missouri Bublic Wice Commission

RE: In the matter of the Application of Fidelity Networks, Inc. for a Certificate of Service Authority to Provide Competitive Intrastate, Interexchange and Non-switched Local Exchange Telecommunications Service in the State of Missouri

TA-2000-685

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed are the original and fourteen (14) copies of a Motion for Expedited Consideration of Application and Tariffs of Fidelity Networks, Inc. for filing in the above-referenced matter. A copy of the foregoing Motion has been hand-delivered or mailed this date to parties of record.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely, James M. Fischer

/jr Enclosures

cc: Office of the Public Counsel



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

APR 2 6 2000

FILED²

Missouri Public Service Commission

In the matter of the Application of Fidelity Networks, Inc. for a Certificate of Service Authority to Provide Competitive Intrastate, Interexchange and Non-switched Local Exchange Telecommunications Service in the State of Missouri.

Case No. TA-2000-685

MOTION FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION AND TARIFFS

COMES NOW Fidelity Networks, Inc. ("FNI"), and respectfully requests the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") to expedite its order granting FNI a certificate of service authority to provide intrastate, interexchange and non-switched local exchange telecommunications service to the public in the state of Missouri and classifying FNI as a competitive telecommunications company providing competitive services as described in its Application and tariffs, to be effective no later than June 1, 2000. In support of its Motion, FNI states the following:

1. FNI is simultaneously filing with this Motion of Expedited Consideration, its Application and tariffs, which set out FNI's competitive intrastate, interexchange and dedicated, non-switched telecommunications services being offered to customers in the state of Missouri and have a forty-five (45) day effective date of June 12, 2000.

2. Because FNI's affiliate Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc.'s CLEC will become operational on or about June 1, 2000, and will require interexchange ("IXC") services, FNI requests the Commission to grant its Order approving FNI's Motion for Expedited Consideration of Application and Tariffs as soon as reasonably possible in order for FNI to be able to provide those IXC services to Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc.'s customers effective June 1, 2000. 3. In order to expedite the process, FNI hereby waives the traditional ten (10) day effective date between the issue date and the effective date of the order approving the certificate of service authority, and requests the order be effective on the date issued.

4. FNI believes it is in the best interests of its customers to expeditiously have approved its Application and tariffs, and therefore respectfully requests the Commission to issue its Order approving FNI's Application and tariffs as soon as reasonably possible

WHEREFORE, Fidelity Networks, Inc. respectfully requests the Missouri Public Service Commission to expedite its approval of its Motion and grant Fidelity Networks, Inc. a certificate of service authority to offer intrastate, interexchange and non-switched local exchange telecommunications service to the public in the state of Missouri and classify Fidelity Networks, Inc. a s a competitive telecommunications company, to be effective no later than June 1, 2000, if possible.

Respectfully submitted,

M.

James M. Fischer, Esq. MBN 27543 JAMES M. FISCHER, P.C. 101 West McCarty Street, Suite 215 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 Telephone: (573) 636-6758 Facsimile: (573) 636-0383 e-mail: jfischerpc@aol.com

Attorney for Fidelity Networks, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been hand-delivered or mailed, First Class mail, postage prepaid, this day of April 2000, to:

ħ.

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

ames M. Fischer Fech